
Technical & Financial Pronosals Evaluation Renort

Supplv & Installation Of Compliance Risk Management Svstem

I Name of Procuring Agency Sindh Bank Ltd.
2 Tender Reference No. SNDB/COK/ADMTN/TDi I 2 1 6 /2021
3 Tender Description Supply & Installation Of Compliance Risk Management System
4 Method of Procurement Single Stage One Envelop Biddine Procedure

5 Tender Published
SPPRA S. No. T00531-20-0042
Express Tribune, Sindh Express, Daily ExDress 02/0912021

6 Total Bid Documents Sold 01

7 Total Bids Received 01

8 Technical Bid Openine Date 08110/2021- Time: I130 Hours

9 Financial Bid Openins Date 08/1012021- Time: I130 Hours

l0
No of Bid Technically
Qualified

0l

ll Bid(s) Reiected 00
S.

No.
Name of Company Cost Offered by Bidder Ranking in Tcrms

of Cost
Comparison with
Estimated Cost
(Rs 10.894.000/-)

Reason for
Acceptance/

Reiection

Remarks

I 2 3 4 5 6

I NzVs Bench Matrix Rs 10,441,200/- Qualified Bidder
Rs 452,800/-

Below with the estimated
cost

Accepted Being
the Qualified

Bidder

Rule 48 have
been Complied

$,!9: Accordingly, going through the Technical/Financial evaluation criteria laid down in the tender
document, M/s Bench Matrix is the qualified bidder and their bid is atso below with the estimated cost hence
recommended for Supply and Installation of Compliance Risk Management System to Sindh Bank Ltd.

Members - Procurement Committee

(Mr. Dilshad Hussain Khan) Chief Financial Officer - EVp - Chairperson

(Mr. Arshad Soomro) Head of Administration - SVp - Member

(Mr. Syed Muhammad Aqeel) Chief Manager, IDBL, KHI -AVp - Member

0



.,"*,,.", Q.**'-a.*$

StlouBarurc
, lT. rlfi\'l,rI
Powrx To T8E Prcn.t rt '

Date:31-72-2021

-Subject: Certificate
Compliance of SPPRA Rule 48

TENDER REF NO. SNDB/ADMIN/TD/ 1216/2021

This is to certify that as only one bid was received against the tender, so Rule 48 has been complied with
detail as follows.

Estimated Price Current Tender Price

Rs.10,894,000/- Rs.10,441,200/-
(BER Attached)

dll*
M. Rashid Memon
VP-l/1.T. Division

Members - Procurement Committee

(Mr. Dilshad Hussain Khan) Chief Financial Officer - EVP - Chairperson

(Mr. Arshad Soomro) Head of Administration - SVP - Member

(Mr. Syed Muhammad Aqeel) Chief Manager, IDBL, KHI -AVP - Member

(Mr. Syed Assad Ali Shah) GBH Sindh (R) - EVP - Co-opted Member

(Mr. Syed Ata Hussain) Head of I.T - EVP - Co-opred Member

S. /am Waheed



[.-*o-.*

Brrrun
lsilrt!

,rr,,.it

S N D B/COI(ADM I N/TD/1 2 1 612021

Dale'. 03-01-2022

SUBJECT: EXTENSION FOR BID VALIDIW PERIOD

As per SPPRA Rule 38 (2), approval is solicited for further Ninety (90) days extension of "Bid Validity
Period" for the following tender having SPPRA NIT lD No: T00531-20-0042

L. Supply & lnstallation Of Compliance Risk Management System

The reason for extension is due to delay in submission of agreement at vendor's end as legal department
of M/sBenchMatrix hasraised somequeries overthe agreement'sfewpointswhichareunderinternal
discussion and take some more time.

j-_
Farhan A Siddiqui Athr

AVP-l/Admin Division AVP-I/

Members - Procurement Committee

(Mr. Dilshad Hussain Khan) Chief Financial Officer - EVP - Chairperson

(Mr. Arshad Abbas Soomro) Head of Administration - SVP - Member

(Mr. Syed Muhammad Aqeel) Chief Manager, IDBL, KHI -AVP - Member

(Mr. Syed Assad Ali Shah) GBH Sindh-(R)-Co-opted Member

(Mr. Syed Ata Hussain) EVP-|.T. Head- Co-opted Member

l\
\
@7

Ather lqbal
AVP-l/Admin Division

President/CEO

SlrunH



Elieibilitv Criteria

s.

No.

Requisite *Evidence required to be attached Compliance I Proot

1

Minimum 05 Years

in business in the
relevant field

Letter of lncorporation / Company
Registration Letter / Letter or Declaration of

Commencement of Business / NTN.

(attached as Annexure "A")

,r No

2

Turn Over in last

3 Years should be at

least PKR 20 million
Audit Report / Tax Return

(attached as Annexure "8")

,Y
No

3

Registration with
lncome Tax, SRB

and Sales Tax

NTN , SRB & GST Certificates

(attached as Annexure "C")

Yes /

/
No

4

The system must
have been installed

by the vendor in at
least 02 (Two) Banks

in Pakistan.

(attached as Annexure "E")

Attached recent contract award.

Yes 
/v

No

5

The Product Quoted
in the bid must be

currently used by at

least 02 (Two) Banks

in Pakistan.

Attached recent contract award.

(Attached as Annexure "F") '*J/ No

Qualified / Disqualified

fu"^*-
AVP/ Finance Division.

#
rtions,Div

.J\
N

S. ZeedthJ

SVP/ I.N IVP Operation

Head- Fin Div.

Head- Admin Div.

Chief Manager (IDBL)



SCOPE OF WORK / TECHNICAT SPECIFICATION

Sindh Bank Limited was established on october 29,2o7o and is wholly subscribed by the Government of
Sindh. lt commenced full-scale banking business in April 2011 and within just seven years, emerged as one
of the fastest growing commercial banks in Pakistan, having established 330 on-line branches spread
across 169 towns and cities of Pakistan. Out of these, 14 branches are dedicated to lslamic Banking.
ln order SBP through its CRM guidelines of 9th August 2017 among other requirements, has also
emphasized on the development and/or deployment of an automated system for compliance related
tasks in order to have a smooth and uninterrupted availability of information, CRM guidelines in Clause-
XX states that:

Services of third-party vendor are required for the implementation and compliance of CRM guidelines as
mandated by SBP vide BPRD Circular # 07 dated August 09,20L7. Scope of work detailing high level
requirements including pre-requisites, but not limited to, are given below:

1. The selected firm should ensure the SINDH BANK's compliance with the requirements outlined in
the CRM guidelines as mandated by SBP vide BPRD Circular # 07 dated August 09,2077 .

2. lmplementation of CRM model as per the Sindh Bank environment and requirement.
3. Perform pre-implementation gap assessment.

4. ldentification of controls against relevant regulatory requirement.
5. Review of existing framework, program, policy etc.
6. After the implementation of software, formulate respective processes and procedures.
7. Extensive Training for enabling the CRM staff.
8. Assist and guide in execution run of one complete cycle of CRM.
9. Provide and implement an automated system (which includes customization, development,

configuration, etc.) for the management of compliance risks.

10. The System's Repository must have, at minimum, the following functionalities.
a. The system should have repository /library that can store different laws and regulations and

categorize rules, laws and policies on different parameters.

b. Criteria based bifurcation of repository contents with regulatory requirements.
c. The repository should have the capability to drive and mark the requirements against the laws

/ regulations.

d. Respective activities and controls should able to against the requirements,
e. Laws and regulations till the completion of proj entation date should be updated by

0r
t-'**7
Atif Alvi

AVP-IVI.T. Division

the vendor.

Faraz Ahmed
AVP-II/ Admin. Div.

Sisnature -Procurement Committee Members

Head- Fin Div.

Head- Admin Div.

Chief Manager (IDBL)

Officer Operation Div.

,a.'" I
,t.),tl {

Kamal



f. The system's repository should be able to import data from other available repositories / data
sources such as repository by E&Y, etc. through automated means.

g. Track record of changes made in repository.
h. Hyperlink functionality to view the respective regulation circular must be present.

L1. System should have the capabilityto upload bulk data from excelsheet in pre-described format.
12. The system should have the capability to conduct and manage compliance risk management based

on different models and criteria, These models should at-least include; qualitative (subjective),
quantitative and hybrid methods based upon different criteria such as impact, likelihood, risk

appetite, etc.
13. The system should have the capability of conducting inherent risk assessment of the regulation.
14. The system should have the capability of performing control design assessment based on different

scenarios and criteria.

15. The system must have a maker and checker mechanism to ensure accuracy of the risk assessment
process.

15. The system should have the capability to define and track the performance/status of treatment
plan/control against each identified risk along with ownership and other related details.

17. The system must alert users when tasks need to be performed and include automated escalations.
The medium of alert includes, but not limited to; on-screen alerts / pop-ups, via email, etc.

18. The system should be able to send reminders/receive feedback on due tasks and dates to all
relevant resources and other stakeholders (internal and external).

19. The system should be capable to provide testing platform to test key compliance controls and

assess their effectiveness. Some of the features that should be available, but not limited to, are:

a. Formulation of Testing plans

b. Maintenance of history of control testing
c. Controltesting sample size selection
d. Threshold should be parameterized for testing effectiveness / failed controls
e. Test result consolidation and monitoring
f. failed control rectification plans

20. Recording of internal and external observations with action items, responsibility, etc.
21. Observation should be mapped with the relevant respective requirement of regulation / law.

22. Breaches and penalties should able to be recorded and mapped with relevant requirement of
regulation / law.

23. The system should have the capability to perform Risk Control Self-Assessment (RCSA) based

O'tl. 
-I

Faraz Ahmed
AVP-IV Admin. Div.

Sienature -Procurement Committee Members ,

Head- Fin Div.

Head- Admin Div.

Chief Manager (IDBL)

Kam
Officer Operation Div. AVP-IYI.T. Division

upon the different criteria such as impact, likelihood, ri

Atif Alvi
\.s



24.The system should have the capability to develop and manage key indicators such as Key
Performance lndicators (KPls) and Key Risk indicators (KRls). Performance of these indicators should
be presented via dashboard.
25. Capability of on-screen & email alerts and escalations based on the KPls and KRls should be
present.

26. The system should have risk maps including risk heat map based on different criteria including
group, division wise etc,

27. Customizable dashboard capability should be present in the system that will give overall picture
of Compliance Risks status.
28. System should have risk aggregation capability as per unit, department, division, area, etc. The
aggregated result must be shown on dashboard and can be printed out through report.
29. System must fulfil at minimum SBP reporting requirements as mentioned in SBP's CRM
Guidelines section'F'.
30. ln addition to point no.28, system must have different reports that can be generated and
extracted in various formats. These reports should be customizable based on different criteria.
31. The system should have the functionality to define bank's hierarchy based on group, divisions,
departments, functions, etc. and respective organogram for assigning the responsibility.
32. The system must provide access based on defined roles. The system must allow authorized users
to:

0. Provide security for different user levels.

b.Define security at the function level, e.g. allow a user to access data relevant to their function.

33. Restrict certain functions to authorized personnel only, e.g. certain user group has read-only
access, another user group has ability to delete records.

34. System must have provision of assigning unlimited number of users' ids.

35. System must have multiple users' login capability at a time.
35. System must have comprehensive audit trails based on user's activities that can be extracted on

predefined formats and as per given criteria.
37. System must have the provision to customize password and other related parameters to meet the

requirements of lS Policy of Sindh Bank

38. System should be seamlessly integrated with Sindh Bank's Operational Risk Management system.

Technolomr Requirement

1. Details of Technology used for this solution

2. Software Design Architecture /Technology Requirements

\\'
Faraz Ahmed

AVP-IY Admin. Div.
Atif Alvi

AVP-UI.T. Division

Head- Fin Div.

Head- Admin Div.

Chief Manager (IDBL)

,ss",

Kamal
Officer



3.

4.

5.

Should be parameterized system

Real-time processing

Warranty Period

TechnicalDemo

1. Vendor Approach will be evaluated in presentation and demo of the application, as

following points:

2. Application Flow

3. Application Security Testing / Certificate Details

4, Basis for License Expansion and Maintenance
5. Change Management Process

6. Detailed Documentation of the system including User Manuals and Technical Manuals
7, Detailed Process flow of each module

8. Data masking features for test environment
9. Data Migration Methodology
10. Disaster Recovery Plan

11. lntegration APls (if required)

12. Methodology for implementation new releases/updates of proposed software
13. Recommended lnfrastructure Details for each of the bank required environment

production and DR environment)
14. Resident engineers to be deployed at Sindh Bank HO after successful implementation
15. System Technology Details

16. Stress Testing results of the application to be provided

17. Services considered out of scope from annual SLA must be provided

18. Support & maintenance offering after deployment (Onsite & Offsite)

19. Transactional bandwidth utilization with documentary evidence

20. LocalTrainings to Sindh Bank staff (Technical + Business)

21. User Friendly lnterface

Other Reouirements:

per the

(testing,

\\
Atif Alvi

AVP-IVI.T. Division

0rt" 
{iU"t

Faraz Ahmed
AVP-IY Admin. Div.

Head- Fin Div.

Head- Admin Div.

Chief Manager (IDBL)



L. User friendly module is also required to keep electronic record and tracking of internal and
external correspondences with regulators, law enforcement and other relevant authorities.

2. System should have the capability of keeping the repository Up to date from time to time.
3. System should support and create unlimited users which will ensure addition of users as the team/

bank grows.( Corporate license needs to be obtained)

4. System should have the capability to design multiple RAMS( Bank wide RAM//Function wise RAM)

5, Sampling column needs to be available in testing results,

6. System should have the capability of generating reports/dashboards /MlS for Compliance

reporting to CCM, Board and its committees.

Delivery Time: within 8 to 10 weeks

,*'l;'#
Faraz Ahmed
AVP-IY Admin. Div. Officei Operation Div. AVP-lVI.T. Division

$'\:/'i
Atif Alvi

Head- Fin Div.

Head- Admin Div.

Chief Manager (IDBL)



---<.

-xooxoN

NN\

j
d

.:o

J1
!a
l/

-sn1
,=uqc
xJ{

ooi.!
olxc.o'=*r x Ly 4
!-.&,=o
E+ E * B'

602=i=!o E; Ht
oECaG<r.:.'4

9..oe':E
2:io-'i
q 3 = E .E:9o>-oY
ao6too

=>o!& 5 E b PH{T:*!:oa-YoI f ! -aE;27oo€9.s8t'€
!6-o

o-6c!dFoia
E:9L9-.E;U-:i
c,.ET€i
a=lo>6rLva_!
-A6dOa':.:9 oT!o+61!o_

!.-4Fo.Eqgx6x^o

j HE3 EJ
--49x9<ca<FLF

dox
-9

o

€U
a2

6?o
'5 s H;E.! &, €-9eT.E
I5 Ecz
r!UV
looE
cqd-

E.I 9:.iE'42
;6> E

to.E.LESB-E€re

iNmANoo

s.e
*O
OO
NN
qt@

'6

uxo
g

&
V
o"

t
T*
T
lz
EE6
L
i'

E.,o
ro

bo

d
I
A.o

o

>\

o

o

o.
o

o.
d

bo

'!o
!i:

U

x
d

€
oo.
or
6u x

-o
^i8.99=
3d

o

d

6
l-o

d
3

6

d

o
o

-odo
so

j

o
!g

d
z;
o

o
Eo
o.

o
o.

,t
o

3

o.

o

o

o
a

G

oe
o

o

a
o
or

o

o

o.
oj

bD

5

€
o
F

(o,
M,
T"LT
;r^t'5

lql,J

?::
{J .-:

';*

\-/

?U
Jrqo

MO=.auvoco
S.ef,
Jz6
HEE
.tG_sat€

fr2!t

x: .
E-{fi=<A
E-i*Hz s 4Hr 

=
vold62 2

tdaz
tar!BrrH 2
t1 -1fiH 

=fll?tjtir L., c/)O'A Z&Y uO{E=

v
o.

c

E

6
oF

a.
c
d

d

I
o.

H

l!

d
4
v)

E

aaaaaa

q

Ca
C
a
J

&v

c

c{
E
oF

6
l.d

o
tr.xF
ou

L

z
6



E:***:-&_:.J
PowER To :fHE I)EopLE

# \'a p n_E
. pt*rL&itg

AITENDANCE SHEET

BID OPENING -

FoR sELEc,oN oF %rurer,e nf C-au
r-\

l",na V,3{ ,l4nn

Dater DB

Head of Administration

Chief Financial Officer

Chief Manager (IDBL)

,-

Company Name Name of
Company

Representative

Company
Address

Ber.l ,rrh kX

i'



ADMIN / IT / CONSULTANT/ MEDIA

o.n

stNGLE STAGE-ONE ENVEIO,E / S,N.LE STACE-TWO ENvEtopE/ rwo ,TAGE /IWO STA.r-r*o ,rrr,o*

ryPE OF PROCUREMENT

TENDER NAME

TYPE OF TENDER

OPENING DATE

OPENING TIME

ATTENDANCE (MEMBER PC)

ATTENDANCE (REPS, 0F BIDDERS)

tillro / >r

t/30 tfR.

FIRM

O bnzl t4alr;t (euf) il,-nl,

TOTi L BIDS ACCEPTED FOR EVAIUATION

IOTAL BIDS RE]ECTED

REMA,RKS

*iI# iliE f ij fi F, fr,f E' ji,f ffi

l'f r;:ii " ilii i)i,t,
i*ri,lii " liiitiin ijiir,
iq*;:ri:e :."iiii:1,

N,L

i i i-'i':r i


